October - December, 2021

GROUP-WISE COMBINED CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI) AND COMBINED INFLATION RATE
IN MIZORAM FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2021 - 2022
Months
SN Group Item October November December
Inflation Inflation Inflation

CPI (%) CPI (%) CPI (%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 | Food & Beverages 1717 343 172.6 231 171.8 142
2 Pan, Tobacco & Intoxicants 185.1 6.99 1895 7.24 192.7 9.12
3 | Fuel & Light 199.1 28.78 199.7 28.92 199.1 27.38
4 | Clothing, Bedding & 1533 | 594 | 1547 | 610 | 1567 | 6.60

Footwear
5 | Housing 134.0 493 134.2 4.60 135.7 511
6 | Miscellaneous 146.6 5.24 146.4 472 146.5 4,20
7 | General Index 164.1 5.94 164.9 5.23 165.0 476
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX BASE YEAR : 2012 =100
Consumer Price Index (CPI) measures the average changes in the price level
over time of market basket of consumer goods and services
Source : National Statistical Office
Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation
Government of India

NUMBER OF BUILDING PERMITS ISSUED BY AIZAWL MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (AMC)

FOR THE QUARTER ENDING DECEMBER, 2021

Months
ildi Total
i Eelng T3oe October November December
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 RCC 189 238 210 637
2 Semi-Pucca 7 1 2 10
Ordinary
3 (Assam Type) 10 22 21 53
4 Renew 8 3 4 15
TOTAL 214 264 237 715
Quarterly Building Permits issued is the allocated business of Aizawl Municipal Corporation (AMC).
Data is furnished to Directorate of Economics & Statistics which in turn submitted on-line to
National Building Organisations (NBO)
Source:
AMC and
Directorate of Economics & Statistics
Government of Mizoram
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des.mizoram.gov.in

NO. OF VEHICLE REGISTERED DURING October - December, 2021
District
SN Vehicle Class _ = o | = Total
= c © [N 2 = =) = =
=8| | & | E| 8| 5| S| E|ZF
Sg| S s | 8| o | 5| & | 8|85
<D a 1) ) 4 %) 1 = <
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1 Adapted Vehicle 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
2 Ambulance 7 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 15
3 Bus 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Construction
“ Equipment Vehicle = 5 ¢ 2 = . ¢ 1 ¢ =
5 | Crane Mounted 2 ol ol 2lo0olo0olo| o]l o 4
Vehicle
6 Dumper 1 3 0 15 10 3 0 1 0 33
7 | Earth Moving 0 0] o |aloflolo]o]l o 14
Equipment
8 Excavator (NT) 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 3
9 Goods Carrier 286 47 36 175 | 39 30 29 8 0 650
10 | Motor Cycle / Scooter | 3562 | 506 175 | 388 | 351 | 102 | 116 | 94 0 5194
11 | Scooter with Side Car 5 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7
12 | Motor Cab 13 0 0 5 1 1 0 0 0 20
13 | Motor Car 642 79 30 70 51 34 39 19 964
14 | MotorCycle/Scaoter | o | 5 | o [ g | 0o | 0| 0| 0| 0o | 24
Used for Hire
15 |3 Wheeler 101 | 6 | 1] 3|7 19| 0] o 65
(Passenger)
16 | Tractor (Commercial) 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
17 Earth Movers 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Total 4812 | 667 248 | 669 | 372 | 183 | 203 | 123 0 1277
Source :
Directorate of Transport, IT Cell,
Government of Mizoram
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AVERAGE RETAIL PRICES OF SELECTED ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN MIZORAM

Commodities

1
Rice (Common) Open Market
Atta (Ordinary)
Masur Dal (Small Size)
Mustard Qil
Pork
Beef
Turmeric (Packet)
Ginger
Potato
Onion
Tomato (Local)
Sugar (Open Market)

Kerosene Oil (Open Market)

Quarter ending

Quarter ending

Unit December 2020 December 2021
(INR) (INR)
2 3 4
kg 34.43 32.86
kg 43.75 44.29
kg 103.13 113.13
litre 133.43 202.00
kg 393.75 400.00
kg 481.25 512.50
100 gram 35.00 34.38
kg 73.75 77.50
kg 57.50 41.88
kg 86.25 68.75
kg 116.67 112.50
kg 50.00 50.00
Llitre 65.00 66.88
Source :

Directorate of Economics & Statistics
Government of Mizoram

Percentage
Variation

5
4.55
1.23
9.69

51.39
1.58
6.49
1.77
5.08

27.16

20.28
3.57
0.00
2.89

DISTRICT-WISE AVERAGE RAINFALL IN MIZORAM
DURING October - December 2021

SN District

2
Mamit

Kolasib
Aizawl
Champhai
Serchhip
Lunglei
Lawngtlai

Siaha
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AVERAGE

Months

October (mm) November (mm) December (mm)

3 4 5
97.4 36.45 89.81
54.37 415 66.5

173.82 114.68 113.05
147.63 272.1 101.3
140.47 96.42 50.82
112.04 7.38 9.94
241.96 3 479
2035 34 50.8
226 76.8 49
10381 136.66 100.21
145.03 20.66 53.46
149.63 70.15 66.61

Source :

Directorate of Economics & Statistics
Government of Mizoram

Total
(mm)

233.66
125.02
401.55
521.03
287.71
129.36
292.86
257.7
351.8
340.68
219.15
287.32
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NO. OF BIRTHS & DEATHS REGISTERED DURING October - December, 2021

No. of Live Births No. of No. of Deaths )
L (by place of Still Bi rth (by place of Birth Death
District occurrence) occurrence) Rate Rate

(per'000) | (per'000)
Male Female Male Female | Male | Female

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Mamit 256 230 0 1 52 36 415 0.75
Kolasib 212 193 1 2 84 53 3.86 1.29
Aizawl 1249 1305 15 12 685 331 5.69 224
Champhai 229 213 3 2 104 68 5.18 1.99
Serchhip 78 85 1 1 61 35 2.09 122
Lunglei 296 292 2 3 110 60 3.83 1.10
Lawngtlai 493 377 0 0 109 76 5.55 1.18
Siaha 127 101 0 0 40 27 3.37 0.99
Saitual 70 63 1 0 38 28 2.40 1.18
Khawzawl 51 49 1 0 24 28 2.47 1.27
Hnahthial 51 47 0 0 23 17 314 1.28

MIZORAM 3112 2955 24 21 1330 759 453 1.55
Source:

Office of the Additional Chief Registrar of Births & Deaths
Government of Mizoram




