# STATISTICAL BULLETIN



A Quarterly Official Publication of Directorate of Economics & Statistics Government of Mizoram



Volume 5

October - December, 2021

Issue 3

### GROUP-WISE COMBINED CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI) AND COMBINED INFLATION RATE IN MIZORAM FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2021 - 2022

		Months							
SN	Group Item	October		November		December			
		СРІ	Inflation (%)	СРІ	Inflation (%)	СРІ	Inflation (%)		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8		
1	Food & Beverages	171.7	3.43	172.6	2.31	171.8	1.42		
2	Pan, Tobacco & Intoxicants	185.1	6.99	189.5	7.24	192.7	9.12		
3	Fuel & Light	199.1	28.78	199.7	28.92	199.1	27.38		
4	Clothing, Bedding & Footwear	153.3	5.94	154.7	6.10	156.7	6.60		
5	Housing	134.0	4.93	134.2	4.60	135.7	5.11		
6	Miscellaneous	146.6	5.24	146.4	4.72	146.5	4.20		
7	General Index	164.1	5.94	164.9	5.23	165.0	4.76		

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX BASE YEAR: 2012 = 100

Consumer Price Index (CPI) measures the average changes in the price level over time of market basket of consumer goods and services

Source : National Statistical Office
Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation
Government of India

### NUMBER OF BUILDING PERMITS ISSUED BY AIZAWL MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (AMC) FOR THE QUARTER ENDING DECEMBER, 2021

CNI	5 " " <b>-</b>		Months		Total	
SN	Building Type	October	November	December	Total	
1	2	3	4	5	6	
1	RCC	189	238	210	637	
2	Semi-Pucca	7	1	2	10	
3	Ordinary (Assam Type)	10	22	21	53	
4	Renew	8	3	4	15	
	TOTAL	214	264	237	715	

Quarterly Building Permits issued is the allocated business of Aizawl Municipal Corporation (AMC).

Data is furnished to Directorate of Economics & Statistics which in turn submitted on-line to

National Building Organisations (NBO)

Source:
AMC and
Directorate of Economics & Statistics
Government of Mizoram

i

#### NO. OF VEHICLE REGISTERED DURING October - December, 2021

		District									
SN	Vehicle Class	Aizawl Urban	Lunglei	Siaha	Champhai	Kolasib	Serchhip	Lawngtlai	Mamit	Aizawl Rural	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
1	Adapted Vehicle	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
2	Ambulance	7	4	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	15
3	Bus	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4
4	Construction Equipment Vehicle	23	6	0	8	11	5	0	1	0	54
5	Crane Mounted Vehicle	2	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	4
6	Dumper	1	3	0	15	10	3	0	1	0	33
7	Earth Moving Equipment	10	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	14
8	Excavator (NT)	0	0	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3
9	Goods Carrier	286	47	36	175	39	30	29	8	0	650
10	Motor Cycle / Scooter	3562	506	175	388	351	102	116	94	0	5194
11	Scooter with Side Car	5	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
12	Motor Cab	13	0	0	5	1	1	0	0	0	20
13	Motor Car	642	79	30	70	51	34	39	19		964
14	Motor Cycle/Scooter Used for Hire	242	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	242
15	3 Wheeler (Passenger)	10	19	6	1	3	7	19	0	0	65
16	Tractor (Commercial)	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5
17	Earth Movers	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
	Total		667	248	669	372	183	203	123	0	7277

<u>Source</u>:
Directorate of Transport, IT Cell,
Government of Mizoram

AVERAGE RETAIL PRICES OF SELECTED ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES IN MIZORAM									
Commodities	Unit	Quarter ending December 2020 (INR)	Quarter ending December 2021 (INR)	Percentage Variation					
1	2	3	4	5					
Rice (Common) Open Market	kg	34.43	32.86	4.55					
Atta (Ordinary)	kg	43.75	44.29	1.23					
Masur Dal (Small Size)	kg	103.13	113.13	9.69					
Mustard Oil	litre	133.43	202.00	51.39					
Pork	kg	393.75	400.00	1.58					
Beef	kg	481.25	512.50	6.49					
Turmeric (Packet)	100 gram	35.00	34.38	1.77					
Ginger	kg	73.75	77.50	5.08					
Potato	kg	57.50	41.88	27.16					
Onion	kg	86.25	68.75	20.28					
Tomato (Local)	kg	116.67	112.50	3.57					
Sugar (Open Market)	kg	50.00	50.00	0.00					
Kerosene Oil (Open Market)         Llitre         65.00         66.88         2.89									
Source:  Directorate of Economics & Statistics  Government of Mizoram									

## DISTRICT-WISE AVERAGE RAINFALL IN MIZORAM DURING October - December 2021

SN	District		Total (mm)		
311	District	October (mm)	November (mm)	December (mm)	<b>(</b> )
1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Mamit	97.4	36.45	89.81	233.66
2	Kolasib	54.37	4.15	66.5	125.02
3	Aizawl	173.82	114.68	113.05	401.55
4	Champhai	147.63	272.1	101.3	521.03
5	Serchhip	140.47	96.42	50.82	287.71
6	Lunglei	112.04	7.38	9.94	129.36
7	Lawngtlai	241.96	3	47.9	292.86
8	Siaha	203.5	3.4	50.8	257.7
9	Saitual	226	76.8	49	351.8
10	Khawzawl	103.81	136.66	100.21	340.68
11	Hnahthial	145.03	20.66	53.46	219.15
	AVERAGE	149.63	70.15	66.61	287.32

<u>Source</u>:
Directorate of Economics & Statistics
Government of Mizoram

NO. OF BIRTHS & DEATHS REGISTERED DURING October - December, 2021									
District	No. of Live Births (by place of occurrence)		No. of Still Birth		No. of Deaths (by place of occurrence)		Birth Rate	Death Rate	
	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	(per '000)	(per '000)	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	
Mamit	256	230	0	1	52	36	4.15	0.75	
Kolasib	212	193	1	2	84	53	3.86	1.29	
Aizawl	1249	1305	15	12	685	331	5.69	2.24	
Champhai	229	213	3	2	104	68	5.18	1.99	
Serchhip	78	85	1	1	61	35	2.09	1.22	
Lunglei	296	292	2	3	110	60	3.83	1.10	
Lawngtlai	493	377	0	0	109	76	5.55	1.18	
Siaha	127	101	0	0	40	27	3.37	0.99	
Saitual	70	63	1	0	38	28	2.40	1.18	
Khawzawl	51	49	1	0	24	28	2.47	1.27	
Hnahthial	51	47	0	0	23	17	3.14	1.28	
MIZORAM	3112	2955	24	21	1330	759	4.53	1.55	

### <u>Source</u>: Office of the Additional Chief Registrar of Births & Deaths Government of Mizoram